"Is my understanding 
correct?"

Takeaways

• Listen attentively.

• Write down the interview coding question and examples.

• Confirm the question with the interviewer.

Write a function to convert a given number to English words. 

For example, the input is 123, and the output is “one hundred twenty 
three”.

S T E P  2 :  C L A R I F Y  T H E  
P R O B L E M  S PA C E 

E s t i m a t e d  t i m e  i n  i n t e r v i e w :  5  m i n u t e s 

“The most  misleading assumptions are the ones you 
don't  even know you're making.”  

— Douglas Adams

It is incredibly rare for interviewers to present you with a fully defined

[...]

candidates only test good cases. Only a few that I have met start with an 
exhaustive list of test cases before coding.

Takeaways

1…9 → one…nine

10…19 → ten…nineteen

20, 30,…90 → twenty, thirty,…ninety

21 → twenty one

100 → one hundred

101…109 → one hundred one…one hundred nine

110…119 → one hundred ten…one hundred nineteen

120 → one hundred twenty

123 → one hundred twenty three

200 → two hundred

999 → nine hundred ninety nine

-1 → throws an exception

0 → throws an exception

1000 → throws an exception 

1.1 → throws an exception

• Write down test cases, as thoroughly as possible

• Include both common use cases and edge cases

S T E P  4 :  D E S C R I B E  A N D

[...]

ninety

Part of the dictionary. It looks up 
the dictionary and returns early.

21 → twenty one It goes into the tensPosition and 
onesPosition checks.

100 → one hundred The hundred position is parsed. It 
looks up the dictionary and returns 
early.

101…109 → one hundred one…one 
hundred nine

The hundred position is parsed. It 
looks up the dictionary for ones 
and returns.

110…119 → one hundred ten…one 
hundred nineteen

The hundred position is parsed. It 
looks up the dictionary for teens 
and returns.

120 → one hundred twenty The hundred position is parsed. It 
looks up the dictionary for 20 and 
returns.

123 → one hundred twenty three The hundred position is parsed. It 
looks up the dictionary for tens and 
ones and returns.

200 → two hundred The hundred position is parsed and 
returned.

999 → nine hundred ninety nine The hundred position is parsed. It 
looks up the dictionary for tens and 
ones and returns.

-1 → throws an exception It returns an exception.

0 → throws an exception It returns an exception.

1000 → throws an exception It returns an exception.

C O N C L U S I O N